- 117,227 = 103,747 million THB. CP as the main company in the
party gets the special interest rate for the loan of 3% [11, 12].
Assuming that the private sector invests entirely using a loan,
that means the private sector needs to pay for interest =
0.03*103,747 = 3,112 million THB per year. It should be noted
that this amount does not include the value of time or discount
rate. From Fig. 3, without the value of time, the total financial
return of the project during the first 50 years is 181,100 million
THB or 3,622 million THB per year.

To perform the sensitivity analysis, the construction will be
varied. From the base case, the annual interest is 3,112 million
THB while the annual revenue is 3,622 million THB. The result
from the sensitivity analysis is shown in Table 4.

การประชมุวิชาการวิศวกรรมโยธาแหง่ชาติ ครั้งที ่25 The 25th National Convention on Civil Engineering
วันที่ 15-17 กรกฎาคม 2563 จ.ชลบรุี July 15-17, 2020, Chonburi, THAILAND

EEC01-5

Table 4 Sensitivity analysis of interest and revenue by varying
construction cost

% varied
Varied construction
cost (million THB)

Invested by
private (million

THB)

Annual return
(million THB)

50% 315,455 208,899 -2,645

45% 304,939 198,383 -2,330

40% 294,424 187,868 -2,014

35% 283,909 177,353 -1,699

30% 273,394 166,838 -1,383

25% 262,879 156,323 -1,068

20% 252,364 145,808 -752

15% 241,848 135,292 -437

10% 231,333 124,777 -121

8% 227,290 120,734 0

5% 220,818 114,262 194

0% 210,303 103,747 510

-5% 199,788 93,232 825

-10% 189,273 82,717 1,140

-15% 178,758 72,202 1,456

-20% 168,242 61,686 1,771

-25% 157,727 51,171 2,087

-30% 147,212 40,656 2,402

Fig. 4 Sensitivity analysis of Change of construction cost and annual

return

From Table 4 and Fig. 4, the construction cost is varied. Then,
the total cost is deducted by the subsidy from the government
of 117,227 million THB and plus the cost of the right to operate
ARL of 10,671 million THB. This amount is used to calculate
interest when the interest rate is 3% per year. From the sensitivity
analysis, the construction cost can increase up to 8% before the
annual interest is higher than annual revenue and the private
sector cannot pay for interest.

Table 5 Sensitivity analysis of interest and revenue by varying revenue